

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBERT S. RIVKIN <i>General Counsel</i>	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL M. GEIER <i>Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
PETER J. PLOCKI <i>Deputy Assistant General Counsel for Litigation Department of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
KAREN J. HEDLUND <i>Chief Counsel</i>	SARAH E. HARRINGTON <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
MICHAEL T. HALEY <i>Deputy Chief Counsel</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER ABBY C. WRIGHT <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>
STEPHEN N. GORDON <i>Trial Attorney Federal Railroad Administration Washington, D.C. 20590</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument	12
A. Petitioners' claims are not within the field pre-empted by the Locomotive Inspection Act	13
1. The LIA applies only to the use on railroad lines of a locomotive or tender and its parts and appurtenances	13
2. The scope of the field the LIA preempts is coextensive with the scope of the field the LIA regulates	16
B. Some of petitioners' claims may nevertheless be preempted to the extent they conflict with the LIA	22
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925)	14, 18, 24, 25
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	22
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R.</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938)	15, 16
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crockett v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 65 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	28, 29
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	6
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 632 N.W. 2d 560 (Minn. 2001)	20
<i>Estes v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Fairport, Painesville & E. R.R. v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934)	19
<i>First Sec. Bank v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 152 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	6
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	2
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	6
<i>Herold v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 888 (1985)	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6, 23
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. ICC</i> , 206 U.S. 441 (1907)	16
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	19
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934)	8
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	19
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	20
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	22
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1004 (1999)	23, 26
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) ...	8, 23
<i>Southern Ry. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936)	3
<i>Steer v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 230 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	23
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936)	8, 18
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago & N.W. Ry.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 885 (1952)	15
<i>United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	13, 16, 23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	2, 23
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	6, 18
<i>Wright v. Arkansas & Mo. R.R.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009)	15

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531	2
Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943	2
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298	2
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, § 1, 38 Stat. 1192	3
Act of July 5, 1994, § 7(b), 108 Stat. 1380	28
Boiler Inspection Act, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913	2, 23
§ 2, 36 Stat. 913-914	2
§ 6, 36 Stat. 915	4
Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931:	
§ 5(e)(1)(E), 80 Stat. 939	4
§ 5(e)(1)(F), 80 Stat. 939	4
Federal Employers' Liability Act,	
45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5
45 U.S.C. 51	5, 20
45 U.S.C. 53	6
45 U.S.C. 54	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, 49 U.S.C.	
20102 <i>et seq.</i>	5
49 U.S.C. 20103(a)	5, 21
49 U.S.C. 20106 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	9
49 U.S.C. 20106(a)(1) (Supp. III 2009)	8, 21, 24
49 U.S.C. 20106(a)(2) (Supp. III 2009)	9, 21
49 U.S.C. 20106(b) (Supp. III 2009)	9
49 U.S.C. 20106(b)(1) (Supp. III 2009)	9
49 U.S.C. 20302	15
49 U.S.C. 21302(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	4
49 U.S.C. 21302(a)(1)	4, 28
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379	2
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
49 U.S.C. 20701	3, 14, 15, 17, 18
49 U.S.C. 20701(1)	12, 25
49 U.S.C. 20701(2)	4
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,	
29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. 652(8)	5
29 U.S.C. 653(b)(1)	5
29 U.S.C. 653(b)(4)	5
29 U.S.C. 655	5
Rail Safety Enforcement and Review Act, Pub. L.	
No. 102-365, § 9(a)(8), 106 Stat. 978	28
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1988, Pub. L.	
No. 100-342, 102 Stat. 626:	
§ 14(7)(A), 102 Stat. 633	27
§ 14(7)(B), 102 Stat. 633	4

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7543(a)	28
45 U.S.C. 23 (1946)	14
49 U.S.C. 20101	5
49 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 210:	
Section 210.27	18
Pt. 215:	
Section 215.9(a)	18
Pt. 227	5
Pt. 229	5, 18
Section 229.5	4
Section 229.7(b)	4
Section 229.113	18
Pt. 230	5
Pt. 232	5
Pt. 238	5
43 Fed. Reg. 10,583-10,590 (1978)	21
53 Fed. Reg. 28,601 (1988)	4, 28
Miscellaneous:	
ICC, <i>Inspection of Locomotive Boilers: Report of the Commission to the Senate</i> , 73 I.C.C. 761 (Aug. 29, 1922)	15
FRA, <i>Locomotive Crashworthiness and Cab Working Conditions: Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 1996)	26
Webster's <i>New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1917)	4
